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PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO. Pakistan has offloaded Indian cargo from the ships and we also in turn have done the same thing from the Indian ships which were carrying cargo to Pakistan as well as from the neutral ships which were carrying cargo to Pakistan and which touched our ports. Regarding machinery I have to ask for notice, The information is not with me at the moment.

*231. [The questioner (Sardar Ram Singh) was absent. For answer, vide col. 1865 infra.]
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f[ELEcTION PETITIONS

*232. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: %
SHRI SUNDAR SINGH
BHANDARI:
SHRI NARINDAR SINGH
BRAR:

Will the Minister of I,LAW be pleased to state:

(a) the number of election petitiong filed against irregularities committed in the last General Election in each State;

(b) the number of election petitions which are mainly concerned with (i) corrupt practices; and (ii) disregard of rules by officers;

(c) what special arrangementg are being made for early disposal of election petitions; and

(d) whetheyr any complaints against registration of bogus voters in the electoral rolls were received, and if so, from which States and what action has been taken thereon?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI D. R.
CHAVAN): (a) and (b) Ag under the Representation of the People Act, 1951 as amendeq by the Representation of the People (Amendment) Act, 1966 all election petitions have to be filed before the High Court or the Judicial Commissioner’s Court of the State or Union territory concerned, the number of election petitions referred to in part (a) of the question and the number of election petitions referred to in sub-part (i) and sub-part (ii) of part (b) of the question are not yet available. Election Commission has, however, information that in the State of Jammu and Kashmir the number of election petitions challenging the assembly elections in that State is 25;
the Election Commission also understands that the number of election petitions challenging parliamentary (Lok Sabha) electiong in that State i«

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri V. M.

Chordia,

I[ ] English translation.
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2. Further details about these election petitions are not yet available.

{c) Apart from the provisions contained in the Representation of the People Act, 1951, some of which, such as those relating to the trial of election petitions by the High Courts, have been inserted by the Representation of the People (Amendment) Act, 1966, no special arrangements are being made for the early disposal of election petitions.

(d) A few complaints regarding registration of bogus voters were received from the States of West Bengal Assam, Madras, Punjab, Jammu and Kashmir and Union Territory of Delhi.
All these complaintg have been referred to the Chief Electoral Officers of the States concerned and reports are awaited.
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!

182

to Questions

1844

(1) s+ wfafafaca afafas,
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SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: The question under the new amending Act of 1966 what is the position and what was the position previously. Under the Representation of the People Act of 1951, election petitions could be presented to the Election Commission within forty-five days of the date of the declaration of the returned candidate. Now these election petitions will be presented to the various High Courts and the time limit for that is also 45 days. Therefore, reports from the various High Courts and tht Judicial Commissioners’” court wil' have to be called. They are not readily available with the Election

Commiission.

Y frergwTe waTeTer e
FqT HHA qg FAATH AT FU4 FGT K
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g I AT FEAR F I faaw faread oig, IAF FIT ATHT F F75 fa0G e fegr a1 IE= WY T 4IT 9N T oy g1 o faur ?

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: With regard to that also I have replied in the maln answer to the question that these com.-
plaints have been referred to the Chief Elecoral Officer of the State and the report is awaited.
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SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: The Election Commission is constituted wunder an article of the Constitution. It is an independent body and cannot be removed from office unless one resorts to the provision that is made applicable to the removal of the Judges.
Whatever the statement, he must have made it on the basis of the information that might be with him but so far as that information is concerned, it is not available,

SHRI R. T. PARTHASARATHY:
Will the hon. Minister be pleased to give an assurance to this House that all election petitions will be completed within the period prescribed by the statute?

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: It is as a result of the recommendations made by the Election Commission in their Report on the General Elections that a statutory shape was given to their recommendations in the Representation of the People (Amendment) Act 1966.

[3 APR. 1867]
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Now the position is that election petitions will be presented to the High Courts and as far as possible they would be disposed of expeditiously.
Previously, there were two other stages. First of all the election petition could be presented to the Election Commission and then after a preliminary enquiry the petitiong useqd to be referred to the Tribunal. Those two stages have been avoided now.
Straightway election petitions could be presented to the High Court.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What he wants is whether you can assure them that the petitions would be disposed of within the time.

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: No assurance can be given but provision has been made in section 86(6) ang (7) of the Representation of the People Act where it has been mentioned that they should be disposed of ag expeditiously as possible.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: May I know whether he has receiveq a report from Tripura that ballot papers which were put in the ballot boxes at the time of the elections somehow were taken out and were found to be circulating in the hands of the members of the public, particularly baliot papers marked with the voters’ preference for the hammer, sickle and star of the Communist Party (Marxist)?

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: Concerning that I have not got any information with me.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
I would like to know whether 1t has come to the notice of the Government that an election petition has been filed against the Chief Minister of Mysore-for malpractices and whether the Government hag come to know if the different High Courts have appointed Judges to dispose of these election petitions expeditiously and, if so which High Courts?
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SHRI D. R CHAVAN:- I have answered 1n the main reply to the question that information concerning election petitions filed before the High Courts and all that is not readily available.
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SHRI D R CHAVAN: There 15 no basis for the allegation that has been made by the hon Member, unless he can specifically point out a particular case 1n which duplicate ballot papers were 1ssued. As regards the independent staff to be appointed, that will be a huge machinery, Therefore, anything and everything that has to be done will have to be done through the agency of the State Government

SHRIMATI YASHODA REDDY: Is it not a fact that when a special committee was appointed by both Houses of Parliament fo 120k into the amendment of the Act in 1966, the suggestion made by the hon Member just now from the Opposition was considered about appointing independent staff?
Even the Opposition Members themselveg found that it was not feasible and we could not have extra staff. Is it not a fact that it was found impracticable and we could not afford 1t°®

[ RAJYA SABHA]
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The present system is the best system.
I would like to know whether 1t 15 not SO

SHRI D. R. CHAVAN: His question has been answered by the hon.
Member,

SHRI A D MANI- May I ask the Minister whether the Election Commussion has considered the possibility of having 1tself represented in every election case, either through ity agent or as amicus curae? Many of the decisions, 1n which advice 1s tender. ed by the Election Commission as amicugs curiae will be valid for the other cases.

SHRI D R. CHAVAN: That has not been considered

A1RPORT TAX FOR EXTERNAL TRAVELS

*233 SHRI ABID ALI: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry has recewved suggestions to introduce airpor;
tax on passengers for external travels and also for charging for air coach services so that the said amount is utilised to build suitable airports and give improved service for travel by coach particularly for international travellers, and

(b) if so, what is the decision of the Government in this connection?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRIMATI JAHA-
NARA JATPAL SINGH): (a) and (b)
Suggestions for charging passenger service fee 1n respect of persons embarking at airports in India for destinationg outside India have been received A proposal in this regard has been formulated and, 1s now under examination.

Air India and Indian Airlines Corporation as well as other foreign airlines operating into India provide to their passengers free ground trans-

